# OP \$65.00 3523793

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM300058

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Synovus Bank		03/31/2014	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Access America Transport, Inc.
Street Address:	1110 Market Street, Suite 315
City:	Chattanooga
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37402
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3523793	ACCESS AMERICA TRANSPORT
Registration Number:	4480314	ACCESS AMERICA TRANSPORT

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 205-380-2643

**Email:** lgibbons@gibbonsgraham.com

Correspondent Name: Liz Gibbons

Address Line 1: 100 Corporate Parkway, Suite 125
Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35242

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Liz Gibbons
SIGNATURE:	/Liz Gibbons/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=00047191#page1.tif source=00047191#page2.tif source=00047191#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005249 FRAME: 0860

900284894

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE is made as of March 31, 2014 by Synovus Bank ("Secured Party").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Secured Party and Access America Transport, Inc. ("*Grantor*"), were parties to (i) that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 15, 2012, recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4815/0513; and (ii) that certain Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 31, 2013, recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 13, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5102/0816 (as amended from time to time, hereinafter referred to collectively as the "*Security Agreements*"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in the Patents and Trademarks and the other Intellectual Property Collateral (as all such terms are defined in the Security Agreements), including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark licenses and all goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by, each trademark; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to release its security interest under said Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases and discharges its security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Trademark Applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto originally granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreements.
- 2. Upon the request of Grantor, Secured Party further agrees to execute all documents necessary to demonstrate and confirm the parties' intent under this Release of Trademark Security Interest.

[Signature Page Follows]

{00047002.DOC; 2}

TRADEMARK REEL: 005249 FRAME: 0861 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

SYNOVUS BANK, a Georgia banking corporation

By: Mue U. Livitte Its: Senior Vice President

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Anne H Lovette , whose name as Senior Vice President of Synovus Bank, a Georgia banking corporation, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, (s)he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said banking corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal, this the 3/4 day of March, 2014.

[SEAL]

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 3 - 24-20/5

# SCHEDULE 1

# $\underline{\textbf{REGISTERED UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS}}$

Reg. No.	Mark	Filing Date	Reg. Date
3523793	ACCESS AMERICA TRANSPORT	03.12.2008	10.28.2008
4480314	ACCESS AMERICA TRANSPORT	05.17.2013	02.11.2014

{00047002.DOC; 2}

RECORDED: 04/02/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005249 FRAME: 0863